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USTR Releases a Third Proposed List of 
Tariffs on $200 Billion in Chinese Imports 

July 11, 2018 
International Trade; Public Policy 

Last night, the Office of the U.S. Trade Representative (“USTR”) released a new proposed list of 
$200 billion worth of products from China that could face an additional 10 percent ad valorem 
tariff. The list covers 6,031 product categories, including a multitude of consumer goods such as 
luggage, tires, furniture, apparel, mattresses, household goods, components in telephones and 
flat panel displays and more. The list will be subject to a public comment and hearing process, 
which is scheduled to conclude in late August: requests to appear at the hearing and a 
summary of expected hearing testimony, along with optional pre-hearing written comments, 
must be submitted by July 27, 2018; written comments are due August 17, 2018; a public 
hearing will be held on August 20-23, 2018; and post-hearing rebuttal comments must be 
submitted by August 30, 2018. 

The newly proposed tariff list follows two earlier tariff lists that the Trump Administration has 
released as a result of an investigation conducted by the USTR under Section 301 of the Trade 
Act of 1974. That investigation found at least $50 billion in harm to the U.S. economy each year 
due to Chinese intellectual property and technology transfer policies and practices. The first list 
of tariffs on $34 billion worth of Chinese products went into effect last Friday; the second list 
covering $16 billion worth of Chinese goods is currently subject to a public comment and 
hearing process. USTR stated that the $50 billion in products targeted by these two lists “are 
those that benefit from China’s industrial policy and forced technology transfer practices.” The 
release of the third list was foreshadowed by President Trump’s directive to USTR last month to 
identify $200 billion worth of Chinese goods for further tariffs if China followed through with its 
threat of retaliation. Beijing has in fact retaliated by implementing tariffs last Friday targeting $34 
billion in U.S. imports into China. President Trump has threatened to add a fourth round of tariffs 
on goods worth $200 billion if China retaliates yet again. In response to this third round of 
proposed tariffs, Beijing vowed to respond with counter-measures and a WTO lawsuit. The 
specifics of China’s response remain to be seen. 

American companies with interests in China should evaluate the impact of the tariffs on their 
businesses, identify risks arising from U.S. actions and formal or informal Chinese retaliation, 
and consider potential opportunities to address longstanding concerns as the two governments 
seek resolution of their trade disputes.  

*  *  * 

 

https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/301/2018-0026%20China%20FRN%207-10-2018_0.pdf
https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/enforcement/301Investigations/List%201.pdf
https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/enforcement/301Investigations/List%201.pdf
https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2018-06-20/pdf/2018-13248.pdf
https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/statement-president-regarding-trade-china-2/
http://www.mofcom.gov.cn/article/ae/ag/201807/20180702764848.shtml
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Following are some of Covington’s trade professionals in Washington and Beijing who have 
been advising clients on Section 301 matters: 

 Christopher Adams, who recently joined Covington from the U.S. Department of 
Treasury, where he served as Senior Coordinator for China Affairs, managing the 
highest level U.S.-China economic policy dialogues for the Obama and Trump 
administrations; 

 Alan Larson, former Under Secretary of State for Economic, Business and Agricultural 
Affairs; 

 Timothy Stratford, former Assistant USTR for China Affairs; 
 John Veroneau, former Deputy USTR and former USTR General Counsel; and 
 Gina Vetere, former Senior Policy Advisor to the Deputy USTR and former Director of IP 

and Innovation at USTR. 
If you have any questions concerning the material discussed in this client alert, please contact 
the following members of our International Trade and Public Policy practices: 

Contacts in Washington 

Christopher Adams +1 202 662 5288 cadams@cov.com 
Alan Larson +1 202 662 5756 alarson@cov.com 
Marney Cheek +1 202 662 5267 mcheek@cov.com 
John Veroneau +1 202 662 5034 jveroneau@cov.com 
Gina Vetere +1 202 662 5647 gvetere@cov.com 
Minwoo Kim +1 202 662 5779 mkim@cov.com 

Contacts in Beijing 

Tim Stratford +86 10 5910 0508 tstratford@cov.com 
Yan Luo +86 10 5910 0516 yluo@cov.com 
Ashwin Kaja +1 202 662 1114 akaja@cov.com 

 
 
This information is not intended as legal advice. Readers should seek specific legal advice before acting 
with regard to the subjects mentioned herein.  

Covington & Burling LLP, an international law firm, provides corporate, litigation and regulatory expertise 
to enable clients to achieve their goals. This communication is intended to bring relevant developments to 
our clients and other interested colleagues. Please send an email to unsubscribe@cov.com if you do not 
wish to receive future emails or electronic alerts.   
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